

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RICHARD G. BARTMON Assistant Attorney General 111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-

	PAGE
LIST OF CITATIONS	ii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3-6
POINTS ON APPEAL	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8-9
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
TRIAL COURT'S ENHANCEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION OF ATTEMPTED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER, TO LIFE FELONY ADJUDICATION, WAS PROPERLY SUPPORTED BY SUFFI- CIENT JURY FINDING, OF USE OF WEAPON IN COMMIT- TING CRIME	10-15
POINT II	
TRIAL COURT'S DEPARTURE SENTENCE OF PETITIONER WAS APPROPRIATE	16-18
POINT III	
TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED ITS DISCRE- TION, IN REJECTING DEFENSE REQUEST TO PRESENT PETITIONER SURREBUTTAL, ON EXISTENCE OF PRIOR CONVICTIONS, WHICH APPELLANT HAD PRIOR OPPOR- TUNITY TO ADMIT OR DENY	19-23
POINT IV	
TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, AS TO ARMED ROBBERY	24-27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

LIST OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE
Albritton v. State, 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	18
Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee, 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	20, 23
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	17, 18
<u>Ball v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 350 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	18
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 206 So.2d 377, 380-382 (Fla. 1968)	13, 15
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 609, 612 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	20
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 172, 173 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985), <u>affirmed</u> , 479 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1985)	11
Copeland v. State, 11 FLW 2648 (Fla. 2nd DCA, December 10, 1986)	17, 18
Cummings v. State, 412 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	19, 20
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), <u>affirmed</u> , 477 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1985)	17, 18
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	25 , 26
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 872 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	18
<u>Gallo v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 491, 492 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	14
<u>Herman v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	25, 26
<u>Jakubowski v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 277 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	17

CASE	PAGE
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 281 So.2d 594 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	22
<u>Ketrow v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 298 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)	20
<u>Lerma v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1986)	17, 18
<u>Lowery v. State</u> , 450 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	25 , 26
Lynn v. State, 395 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 402 So.2d 611 (Fla. 1981)	23
<u>McArthur v. Cook</u> , 99 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1957)	19 , 22
<u>Mead v. State</u> , 86 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1956)	19
Merrill v. United States, 338 F.2d 764 (5th Cir. 1964)	21
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 83, 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), <u>approved</u> , 460 So.2d 373, 374 (Fla. 1984)	11, 15
<u>Mincey v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 396, 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18
Moore v. United States, 123 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1941)	22
<u>Riggins v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 663 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	18
<u>State v. Abreu,</u> 363 So.2d 1063, 1064 (Fla. 1978)	13
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 476 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>State v. Bruns</u> , 429 So.2d 307, 309-310 (Fla. 1983)	13
<u>State v. Mischler</u> , 488 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1986)	18

CASE	PAGE
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> , 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	10, 14
<u>State v. Whitehead</u> , 472 So.2d 730, 732 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	18
<u>Strickland v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1983)	11
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 360 So.2d 406, 408 (Fla. 1978)	19, 21
<u>Sylvia v. State,</u> 210 So.2d 286 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968)	20
Vanover v. State, 481 So.2d 31, 33 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985), approved in relevant part	17
Vanover v. State, 11 FLW 614 (Fla., November 26, 1986)	17, 18
<u>Vause v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 52, 54-55 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	21
<u>Vega v. State</u> , 11 FLW 2383 (Fla. 5th DCA, November 13, 1986)	17
<u>White v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 845 (1980)	23
<u>Whitehead v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 462 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 1985)	11, 12, 14, 15
Whitehead v. State, 11 FLW 553 (Fla., October 30, 1986)	16
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 454 So.2d 751, 753 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	17, 18
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	25,26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

\$775.087(1), Fla. Stat. (1981) 11, 15 \$90.612, Fla. Stat. (1976) 19
